Litigation & Regulatory
Six Concourse Parkway
Suite 600

July 30, 2007 Atlanta, GA 30328

Transmittal Letter No. 07-04

VIA E-FILING

Ms. Beth Salak, Director

Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission

Attn: Tariff Section

2540 Shumard Qak Boulevard

‘Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Verizon Business Services: Tariff No. 5
Add ‘Flat with Cap’ to Offering A and B under Verizon Business Services I1
Local and Long Distance Service Plan

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services (“Verizon
Business™) is filing with your office the enclosed revisions to its FL. PSC Tariff No. 5.

Sheet No. Revision No.
2 54

11 31

263.15 4

263.15.0.1 Original
263.15.1 1

263.15.2 1

Verizon Business proposes to add ‘Flat with Cap’ to Offering A and B under
Verizon Business Services 11 Local and Long Distance Service Plan. Verizon Business
respectfully requests an effective date of August 1, 2007.
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If you have questibns regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-
5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Enclosure



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/bfa VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

CHECK SHEET

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5
54th Revised Sheet No. 2

Cancels 53rd Revised Sheet No. 2

Sheets 1 through 398 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the dates shown.

Sheet Revision

1 1

2 54 *
3 5

4 2

5 Original

6 2

7 15

7.0.1 13

7.1 4

8 1

9 6

10 25

1" 31 *
11.0.1 4

1.1 Original

12 QOriginal

13 Original

13.1 Original

14 1

15 1

15.1 QOriginal

16 Original

17 5

18 1

19 2

19.1 QOriginal

- 20 Original

21 Qriginal

211 QOriginal

22 Original

23 QOriginal

24 Original

25 QOriginal

*lssued
ISSUED: July 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler . _
Tariff Manager

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600

Atlanta, GA 30328



MC| COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FLPSC TARIFF NO. 5
d/bfa VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES ' 31st Revised Sheet No. 11
Cancels 30th Revised Sheet No. 11

CHECK SHEET {Continued)
Sheet Revision
263.10 2
263.11 4
263.12 1
263.13 1
263.14 3
263.15 4 *
263.15.0.1 QOriginal *
263.15.1 1 *
263.15.2 1 ¥
263.16 3
263.16.1 QOriginal
263.17 1
263.18 2
263.19 1
263.20 2
263.20.1 Original
263.20.2 Original
263.20.3 Original
263.204 Original
263.21 2
263.22 1
263.23 2
263.24 1
263.25 Original
263.26 1
263.27 Original
263.28 1
263.29 Original
264 QOriginal
*Issued
ISSUED: July 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2007
: Sandy Chandier
Tariff Manager

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328



MCi COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 4th Revised Sheet No. 263.15

Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet No. 263.15

SECTION 4 — RATES AND CHARGES

| 433  Verizon Business Service Il (Cont.)

4.33.1 Verizon Business Services |l Local and Long Distance Service Plan

Monthly Recurring Charges:

A monthly recurring charge will apply for each Offering under this plan. This charge is
identical to, and shalt not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to
Companion Interstate Service or Companion Local Service. Offering A is available on a
per-Local Line basis, Offering B is available on a per-Local Trunk basis and Offering C is
available on a per-Local T-1 or ISDN-PRI hasis. The following Monthly recurring charges

apply:
Offering Monthly Recurring Charge (per fine, frunk, T-1 or ISDN-PRI)
A $67.00 1/
A - Flat with Cap $56.00 TN
B $65.00 1/
B — Flat with Cap $61.00 ' -~ TN
C $1,400.00 2/

C — Flat with Cap $1,325.00
Benefits:

a. Offering A: Upon installation-of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local
Service, the customer will receive unlimited Eligible Infrastate Service, Eligible
[nterstate Usage and unlimited exchange service usage as described in the
Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document.

1/ This rate is grandfathered as of July 1, 2007. Current customers will continue to receive this rate until
their current agreement expires on existing line/trunks only. If additional new lines/trunks are added,
the customer will pay the new rate on the new lines/trunks, effective July 1, 2007.

2/  This rate is grandfathered as of April 1, 2007. Current customers will continue to receive this rate until
their current agreement expires on existing line only. If additional new T1/PRI (Per T1) are added, the
customer will pay the new Flat with Cap rate on the new lines, effective April 1, 2007. The rate will not
be offered fo renewals or new customers. '

ISSUED: July 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2007
N Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES Original Sheet No. 263.15.0.1

SECTION 4 — RATES AND CHARGES

433  Verizon Business Service Il (Cont.)

4.331 Verizon Business Services Il Local and Long Distanc_e Service Plan (Cont.)

Benefits {Cont.}

a.

(Cont)

Offering A Flat with Cap: Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and
Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 800 minutes per
monthly period per-Local Line that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii)
Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage exceeds
this allotment in any monthly period will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible
Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment {Overage Usage Charge). When a call
under this offering begins prior to the completion of customer's monthly allotment and
ends after complefion of the allotment, the customer will be charged $0.05 per minute
for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the
allotment. For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle,
whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enroliment in this
plan ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that
billing cycle. The portion of a Customer’s allotment that is not exhausted at the end of
a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month.

ISSUED: July 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328




MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFE NO. 5
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 1st Revised Sheet No. 263.15.1
Cancels Original Sheet No. 263.15.1

SECTION 4 — RATES AND CHARGES

433  Verizon Business Service |l (Cont.)

4.33.1 Verizon Business Services Il Local and Long Distance Service Plan

Monthly Recurring Charges:

b.

Offering B: Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion
Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 1,250 minutes per monthly
period per-Local Trunk that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and i)
Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage
exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged $0.05 per minute for
Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment {(Overage Usage Charge).
When a call under this offering begins prior to the completion of customer's
monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment, the customer will be
charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call
occurring after completion of the allotment. For customers enrolfing in this plan
after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment begins after the first day of a
billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last day of the billing
cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. The portion of a
Customer’s allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period
will not carry over {o the next month.

Offering B Flat with Cap: Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and
Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 800 minutes
per monthly period per-Local Trunk that may be used for(j) Eligible Interstate
Usage and (if) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose
usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged $0.05 per
minute for Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage
Charge). When a call under this offering begins prior to the completion of
customer’s monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment, the
customer will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the
portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment. For customers
enrolling in this plan after the first day of a bilfing cycle, whose allotment begins
after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the
last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. The
portion of a Customer’s allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly
billing period will not carry over to the next month.

MATERIAL PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON THIS SHEET CAN NOW BE FOUND ON SHEET NO. 263.15.2.

ISSUED: July 31, 2007

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328




MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 1st Revised Sheet No. 263.15.2
. . Cancels Original Sheet No. 263.15.2

SECTION 4 — RATES AND CHARGES

433  Verizon Business Service I {Cont.)

4.33.1 Verizon Business Services |l Local and Long Distance Service Plan

Benefits (Cont.)

C.

Offering C: Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion
Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 30,000 minutes per
monthly period Per Local T1 or ISDN-PRI that may be used for (i} Eligible
Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period.
Customers whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be
charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment
(Overage Usage Charge). When a call under this offering begins prior to the
completion of customer’s monthly allotment and ends after completion of the
allotment, the customer will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate
Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment. For
customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose
allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enroliment in this
plan ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for
that billing cycle. The portion of a Customer’s allotment that is not exhausted at
the end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month.

Offering C Flat with Cap: Upon installation of Companion Inferstate Service and
Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 20,000

" minutes per monthly period Per Local T1 or ISDN-PRI that may be used for (i)

Eligible Interstate Usage and (fi) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period.
Customers whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be
charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment
(Overage Usage Charge). When a call under this offering begins prior to the
completion of customer's monthly alloiment and ends after completion of the
allotment, the customer will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate
Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment. For
customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose
allotment begins after the first day of a bilfing cycle or whose enrolment in this
plan ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for
that billing cycle. The portion of a Customer’s allotment that is not exhausted at
the end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month.

In addition, the customer will receive exchange service usage as described in
Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document.

SOME MATERIAL LOCATED ON THIS SHEET WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON SHEET NO. 263.15.1.

ISSUED: July 31, 2007

: EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Aflanta, GA 30328




